

Licence Number	L7038/1997/12
Licence Holder	R.C.G Pty Ltd
ACN	008 781 539
Registered business address	22A Riverview Street SOUTH PERTH WA 6151
Date of amendment	Thursday, 22 December 2016
Prescribed Premises	Category 13: Crushing of building material Category 62: Solid waste depot Category 63: Class I inert landfill site Category 70: Screening, etc. of material
Premises	Quinns Quarry Part Lot 1153 on Plan 217813 Hester Avenue NEERABUP WA 6031

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Environment Regulation (DER) has amended the above licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* as set out in this Amendment Notice.

Date signed: 20 December 2016

Alan Kietzmann MANAGER – LICENSING (WASTE INDUSTRIES)

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)

Amendment Notice

This Notice is issued under section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act* 1986 (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Amendment Description

R.C.G. Pty Ltd (the Licence Holder) was granted an amended licence by DER on 11 November 2016 for the inclusion of crushing operations at the Quinns Quarry facility. The Premises has a capacity of 100,000 per year for solid waste storage/sorting, between 50,000 to 500,000 tonnes per year for inert landfilling, up to 200,000 tonnes per year for crushing operations and up to 50,000 tonnes per year for screening activities.

On 24 November 2016, DER received notification from the Licence Holder that the registered office address had changed. The new address is registered with the Australian Securities & Investments Commission.

This Amendment Notice is the result of a DER initiated amendment to change the occupier registered address.

Decision

The Delegated Officer has determined that an administrative amendment is to be made to extend the occupier registered address on page one of the licence.

A detailed risk-assessment is not required as the amendment is administrative in nature and does not impact on the emissions and discharges from the Premises.

In granting this amendment the Delegated Officer has considered the following DER guidance statements:

- Setting Conditions Division 3, Part V, Environmental Protection Act 1986, October 2015;
- Licensing and works approvals process Part V Environmental Protection Act 1986, September 2015;
- Decision Making, November 2016; and
- Risk Assessments, November 2016

······································		
Instrument	Issued	Amendment
L7038/1997/12	28/04/2016	Amendment to extend licence duration
L7038/1997/12	20/10/2016	Amendment Notice
		Extend licence duration

Amendment History

Licence: L7038/1997/12 File No: DER2015/001610

L7038/1997/12	11/11/2016	Amendment 1 Amendment to include category 13 (crushing) onto licence
L7038/1997/12	20/12/2016	Amendment Notice 2 Change of occupier registered address

Amendments

1. The occupier registered address is amended from the address below:

Registered office: 115 Santa Barbara Parade QUINNS ROCKS WA 6030

to the occupier registered address below:

Registered office: 22A Riverview Street SOUTH PERTH WA 6151